News |

Accessibility | Sitemap | Contactus | AtoZ |

Keep updated

Blackpool Council

Residents Business The council Visitors

Home > Residents > Life events > Cemeteries and crematorium > Public funerals

Public funerals

Last Modified Feb 14,2024 @
ast Modified February 14, G%]

Public Health Funeral Freedom of Information requests

We receive a large number of requests under the Freedom of Information Act for details of cases where Blackpool Council has
undertaken arrangements for a funeral.

The table below provides details of these cases for the last 12 months.

Date of
birth

Date of
death

Marital

Place of birth
status

Cremation/Burial

Duchy | Age

John Andrew

Jollands Married Male 17/02/2023 No 68 16/05/1954 Not Known Yes
.. . Moston,
Patricia Worrall Widowed Female 06/03/2023 No 90 25/12/1932 Yes
Manchester
?j;’r'd AIZETERR | e Male  09/03/2023 No 48 28/06/1974 Blackpool Yes
Richard Staining E::)wn Male 19/03/2023 No 63 12/06/1959 Not Known No
David Eric Rushton Divorced Male 23/03/2023 No 82 11/02/1941 Blackpool Yes
. Crosby,
Evelyn Begley Divorced Female 28/03/2023 No 87 27/06/1935 Yes
Liverpool

James Neil Divorced Male 29/03/2023 No 84  28/12/1938 Scotland Yes
Scott Traylor Single Male 31/03/2023 No 53 23/02/1970 Not Known Yes
Bruce Ambrose Er?:)wn Male 01/04/2023 No 74  15/06/1948 London Yes
Timothy Lomas Married Male 03/04/2023 No 53 27/12/1969 Birmingham Yes
Charles Joseph .

Divorced Male 08/04/2023 No 79 27/12/1943 Lancaster Yes
Doherty
David Watson Single Male  12/04/2023 No 60 29/10/1962 ;‘::::‘ St Yes
Lilian Martha Kerr  Widowed Female 14/04/2023 No 78 02/03/1945 Not Known Yes
Darren Gosling Single Male 22/04/2023 No 49 05/08/1973 Swindon Yes
Steven Massey e Male 04/05/2023 No 57 19/03/1966 Not Known Yes

Known


https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Accessibility.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Sitemap.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Contact-us.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/List-of-Services.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/News/Newsroom.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/List-of-Services.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Home.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Residents/Residents.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Business/Business.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Your-Council/Your-council.aspx
http://www.visitblackpool.com/
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Home.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Residents/Residents.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Residents/Life-events/Life-events.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Residents/Life-events/Cemeteries-and-crematorium/Cemeteries-and-crematorium.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Residents/Life-events/Cemeteries-and-crematorium/Public-funerals.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Residents/Life-events/Cemeteries-and-crematorium/Public-funerals.aspx?download=DownloadasPDFlink_pdf
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Residents/Life-events/Cemeteries-and-crematorium/Public-funerals.aspx#

James Smith

Patrick Redman
Stewart Chapman

Paul Anthony
Davies

Shelley Marie
Bailey

Tracy Jane Clark
Lesley Ann Shoup
Tracy Bannister

Trevor Martin Lack

Andrew McAdam

Christopher
Ingham

Karl Darren
Debicki

Jason Terrance
Quayle

Kwok Lam

Carl Osbourne

Linda Simpkin

Leslie Robson
Irene Wilding

John Robert
Swann

John Thomas
Lowden

Zoltan Hajdar

David Arnold
Littlewood

David Curtis
Peter Walsh

Lee Darren
McCabe

George Leslie
Burke

John Richard Hill

Kathy Ann Gill

Not
Known

Single

Divorced

Divorced

Divorced

Separated
Widowed
Single

Widowed

Divorced

Single

Single

Single

Single
Single

Not
Known

Single

Single

Married

Single

Single

Single

Divorced

Single

Single

Divorced

Single

Single

Male

Male

Male

Male

Female

Female
Female
Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Female

04/05/2023

09/05/2023

15/05/2023

24/05/2023

24/05/2023

30/05/2023
01/06/2023
10/06/2023

14/06/2023

21/06/2023

14/07/2023

14/07/2023

29/06/2023

14/07/2023

18/07/2023

18/07/2023

27/07/2023

12/09/2023

17/09/2023

21/09/2023

29/09/2023

01/10/2023

12/10/2023

15/10/2023

17/10/2023

28/10/2023

02/11/2023

24/11/2023

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

68

72

76

62

49

56

73

50

70

64

74

59

52

76

50

55

64

69

57

59

43

69

82

84

51

68

47

55

23/12/1954

11/08/1950

17/03/1947

07/10/1960

21/08/1973

21/02/1957
05/03/1950
03/09/1972

28/03/1953

16/04/1959

11/08/1946

15/05/1964

06/12/1970

11/08/1946

09/05/1973

25/08/1967

12/02/1959

11/05/1954

26/12/1965

12/06/1964

22/03/1979

27/11/1957

10/11/1940

30/03/1939

06/10/1972

07/02/1955

20/11/1975

31/01/1968

Not Known

Laois, Ireland
Not Known

Walsall,
Staffordshire

Blackpool

Bolton

Not Known
Oldham
Bury

Dumbarton,
Scotland

Not Known

Blackpool

Mount Lawley,

Western
Austalia

Not Known

Burnley

Not Known

Sunderland

Not Known

Stockport

Workington

Hungary

London

Israel

Blackpool

Warrington

India

Sheffield

Blackpool

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes



Asta Karpinaite Single Female 30/11/2023 C No 47  28/10/1976 Lithuania Yes
David Hoop Single Male 01/12/2023 C No 58 15/12/1964 Blackpool Yes
. . Castleford,

John Whitton Single Male 11/12/2023 C No 59 19/03/1964 . Yes

West Yorkshire
Ashton-under-
Dean Evans Single Male 13/12/2023 C No 54 16/06/1969 Lyne, Yes
Manchester
Brian Garry Single Male  17/12/2023 C No 53 19/03/1970 Ashington Yes
McDonald
Nigel Jackson Single Male 21/12/2023 C No 68 21/05/1955 Rawtenstall Yes
METRE RS Single Male  02/01/2024 C No 45 28/06/1978 Wales Yes
Freston
Jeffrey White Married  Male  09/01/2024 C No 70 08/05/1953 Middleton, Yes
Manchester
e B Sl Single Male  09/01/2024 C No 57 16/04/1966 Blackpool Yes
Benyon
Robert Hunter Divorced Male  10/01/2024 C No 76 05/04/1947 Cl38OW, Yes
Scotland
SETIULAED Single Male  11/01/2024 C No 65 12/12/1958 Middleboro  Yes
Thomas
Frank Bullock Widowed Male 13/01/2024 C No 88 25/11/1935 Liverpool Yes
;/'o'\cl\t'eae'A”thc’”y Single Male  18/01/2024 C No 54 30/07/1969 Manchester  Yes
e e Male  23/01/2024 C No 81 14/04/1942 Suring No
Hunter Scotland
Back to top

Blackpool Council Information and help Find my nearest

Municipal Buildings
Corporation Street
Blackpool

FY1 1NF

Accessibility

Contact us

Data protection and privacy
Privacy and cookies

Terms and conditions
Blackpool Council companies

Enter your postcode to find your nearest
schools, council services and more

Follow us

O X0 o

Stay upto date

Sign up to our regular newsletters



https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Residents/Life-events/Cemeteries-and-crematorium/Public-funerals.aspx#
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Accessibility.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Contact-us.aspx
#contensis
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Privacy-policy-and-cookies.aspx
#contensis
#contensis
#contensis
https://www.facebook.com/bpoolcouncil
https://twitter.com/bpoolcouncil
https://www.instagram.com/bpoolcouncil/
https://www.youtube.com/user/BlackpoolCouncil




