#### Residents Business The council Visitors

Search



Home > Residents > Life events > Cemeteries and crematorium > Public funerals

# **Public funerals**

Last Modified February 14, 2024



# Public Health Funeral Freedom of Information requests

We receive a large number of requests under the Freedom of Information Act for details of cases where Blackpool Council has undertaken arrangements for a funeral.

The table below provides details of these cases for the last 12 months.

Name	Marital status	Gender	Date of death	Cremation/Burial	Duchy	Age	Date of birth	Place of birth	Next of kin
John Andrew Jollands	Married	Male	17/02/2023	С	No	68	16/05/1954	Not Known	Yes
Patricia Worrall	Widowed	Female	06/03/2023	С	No	90	25/12/1932	Moston, Manchester	Yes
David Alexander Torr	Single	Male	09/03/2023	С	No	48	28/06/1974	Blackpool	Yes
Richard Staining	Not Known	Male	19/03/2023	С	No	63	12/06/1959	Not Known	No
David Eric Rushton	Divorced	Male	23/03/2023	С	No	82	11/02/1941	Blackpool	Yes
Evelyn Begley	Divorced	Female	28/03/2023	С	No	87	27/06/1935	Crosby, Liverpool	Yes
James Neil	Divorced	Male	29/03/2023	С	No	84	28/12/1938	Scotland	Yes
Scott Traylor	Single	Male	31/03/2023	С	No	53	23/02/1970	Not Known	Yes
Bruce Ambrose	Not Known	Male	01/04/2023	С	No	74	15/06/1948	London	Yes
Timothy Lomas	Married	Male	03/04/2023	С	No	53	27/12/1969	Birmingham	Yes
Charles Joseph Doherty	Divorced	Male	08/04/2023	С	No	79	27/12/1943	Lancaster	Yes
David Watson	Single	Male	12/04/2023	С	No	60	29/10/1962	Lytham St Annes	Yes
Lilian Martha Kerr	Widowed	Female	14/04/2023	С	No	78	02/03/1945	Not Known	Yes
Darren Gosling	Single	Male	22/04/2023	С	No	49	05/08/1973	Swindon	Yes
Steven Massey	Not Known	Male	04/05/2023	С	No	57	19/03/1966	Not Known	Yes

James Smith	Not Known	Male	04/05/2023	С	No	68	23/12/1954	Not Known	No
Patrick Redman	Single	Male	09/05/2023	С	No	72	11/08/1950	Laois, Ireland	Yes
Stewart Chapman	Divorced	Male	15/05/2023	С	No	76	17/03/1947	Not Known	Yes
Paul Anthony Davies	Divorced	Male	24/05/2023	С	No	62	07/10/1960	Walsall, Staffordshire	Yes
Shelley Marie Bailey	Divorced	Female	24/05/2023	С	No	49	21/08/1973	Blackpool	Yes
Tracy Jane Clark	Separated	Female	30/05/2023	С	No	56	21/02/1957	Bolton	Yes
Lesley Ann Shoup	Widowed	Female	01/06/2023	С	No	73	05/03/1950	Not Known	No
Tracy Bannister	Single	Female	10/06/2023	С	No	50	03/09/1972	Oldham	Yes
Trevor Martin Lack	Widowed	Male	14/06/2023	С	No	70	28/03/1953	Bury	Yes
Andrew McAdam	Divorced	Male	21/06/2023	С	No	64	16/04/1959	Dumbarton, Scotland	Yes
Christopher Ingham	Single	Male	14/07/2023	С	No	74	11/08/1946	Not Known	Yes
Karl Darren Debicki	Single	Male	14/07/2023	С	No	59	15/05/1964	Blackpool	Yes
Jason Terrance Quayle	Single	Male	29/06/2023	С	No	52	06/12/1970	Mount Lawley, Western Austalia	Yes
Kwok Lam	Single	Male	14/07/2023	С	No	76	11/08/1946	Not Known	No
Carl Osbourne	Single	Male	18/07/2023	С	No	50	09/05/1973	Burnley	Yes
Linda Simpkin	Not Known	Female	18/07/2023	С	No	55	25/08/1967	Not Known	Yes
Leslie Robson	Single	Male	27/07/2023	С	No	64	12/02/1959	Sunderland	No
Irene Wilding	Single	Female	12/09/2023	С	No	69	11/05/1954	Not Known	Yes
John Robert Swann	Married	Male	17/09/2023	С	No	57	26/12/1965	Stockport	Yes
John Thomas Lowden	Single	Male	21/09/2023	С	No	59	12/06/1964	Workington	Yes
Zoltan Hajdar	Single	Male	29/09/2023	С	No	43	22/03/1979	Hungary	Yes
David Arnold Littlewood	Single	Male	01/10/2023	С	No	69	27/11/1957	London	No
David Curtis	Divorced	Male	12/10/2023	С	No	82	10/11/1940	Israel	Yes
Peter Walsh	Single	Male	15/10/2023	С	No	84	30/03/1939	Blackpool	Yes
Lee Darren McCabe	Single	Male	17/10/2023	С	No	51	06/10/1972	Warrington	Yes
George Leslie Burke	Divorced	Male	28/10/2023	С	No	68	07/02/1955	India	Yes
John Richard Hill	Single	Male	02/11/2023	С	No	47	20/11/1975	Sheffield	Yes
Kathy Ann Gill	Single	Female	24/11/2023	С	No	55	31/01/1968	Blackpool	Yes

Asta Karpinaite	Single	Female	30/11/2023	С	No	47	28/10/1976	Lithuania	Yes
David Hoop	Single	Male	01/12/2023	С	No	58	15/12/1964	Blackpool	Yes
John Whitton	Single	Male	11/12/2023	С	No	59	19/03/1964	Castleford, West Yorkshire	Yes
Dean Evans	Single	Male	13/12/2023	С	No	54	16/06/1969	Ashton-under- Lyne, Manchester	Yes
Brian Garry McDonald	Single	Male	17/12/2023	С	No	53	19/03/1970	Ashington	Yes
Nigel Jackson	Single	Male	21/12/2023	С	No	68	21/05/1955	Rawtenstall	Yes
Mark Stephen Freston	Single	Male	02/01/2024	С	No	45	28/06/1978	Wales	Yes
Jeffrey White	Married	Male	09/01/2024	С	No	70	08/05/1953	Middleton, Manchester	Yes
Andrew Keith Benyon	Single	Male	09/01/2024	С	No	57	16/04/1966	Blackpool	Yes
Robert Hunter	Divorced	Male	10/01/2024	С	No	76	05/04/1947	Glasgow, Scotland	Yes
Shaun Michael Thomas	Single	Male	11/01/2024	С	No	65	12/12/1958	Middleboro	Yes
Frank Bullock	Widowed	Male	13/01/2024	С	No	88	25/11/1935	Liverpool	Yes
Michael Anthony Rowe	Single	Male	18/01/2024	С	No	54	30/07/1969	Manchester	Yes
lain Alister Forbes Hunter	Single	Male	23/01/2024	С	No	81	14/04/1942	Stirling, Scotland	No

↑ Back to top

#### **Blackpool Council**

**Municipal Buildings Corporation Street** Blackpool FY1 1NF

## Information and help

Accessibility Contact us Data protection and privacy Privacy and cookies Terms and conditions **Blackpool Council companies** 

### Find my nearest

Enter your postcode to find your nearest schools, council services and more

Enter postcode

search

### Stay upto date

Sign up to our regular newsletters

#### Follow us







